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JUDGMENT

! The name of the Complainant is suppressed,

I'he Accused is charged with one count of Rape. contrary to Section 207 (1)1 and (21 (b
andd (3ol the Crimes Act and two counts of Sexual Assaol, conttary W Secton 214001

ta) ob 1he Crimes Act: Lhe particulars of the offences are tha-

COUNT ONE
Statement of Offence
RAPE: Contrary to Section 207 (1) and (2) (b) and (3) of the Crimes Act
2009,



Particulars of Offence
NEMANI MUSUDOLE on the 10™ of September 2017 at Raiwaga in
the Central Division penetrated the anus of AB a child under the age of

1} vears with his finger,

COUNT TWO
Statement of Offerce
SEXUAL ASSAULT: Contrary to Section 210 (1) {a) of the Crimes Act
2009,

Particulars of (Offence
NEMANI MUSUDOLE on the 10" of September 2017 at Raiwaga in
the Central Division, unlawfully and indecently assaulted AB, by licking
the vagina of the said AB by the use of his tongue,

COUNT THREE
Statement of Offence
NEMANI MUSUDOLE on the 10" of September, 2017 at Raiwaga in
the Central Division, unfawfully and indecently assaulted AB, by licking
the anus of the said AB by the use of his tongue.

[he hearing commenced on the 26th of February 2018 and concluded on the 27th of
February 2018, The Prosecution adduded the evidence of four witnesses, including the
Complainant. At the conclusion ol the prosecution case. the court found that there is nio
evidence adduced v the prosecution in order to establish main elements of the third
count of Sexual Assault. The Count, accordingly dismissed the third count of Sexual
Assault mnd aequits the accused from the same. pursuant to section 231 (1) of the

Criminal Procedure Act,

Fhe Accnsed opted 10 exercise his rights 1o remain in silence: Accordingly. the defence
did not adduee any evidence, Subsequently. the learned counsel for the prosecution and
the defence made their respective closing submissions, | then made my summing up.
lhe three assessors in their unanimoewus opinion found the aceused guilty for both

CoLEs:



L]

Havang carefully considervd the evidence adduced during the hearing, the respective
closing submissions of the counsel, the summing up and the unanimous opinion of the

nssessors, | now proceed to pronounce my judgment as follows,

The Complamant. in: her evidence specifically stated thm the Accused touched her
backside with his finger. The avcused had saken the Complainant into the wilet, He has
touched inside her back with his finger. The Complainant used the word “hum ™ and
said that he touched inside of her “Bbum ™ with his finger, The Complainant further said

in her evidence that the aceused licked her “pipi * with his ongue,

The mother of the complaimant. in her evidence explained that the Complainant uses the
word “hum " 1o refer her anus and “pipi " to refer her vaping. The mother ol the
complainant smd that she saw the complainant was coming out of the toilet. just after

the adeused came out from the same wilel

Beowtor Elvira in her evidenee explained about the specific medical lindings that she
found during the medical examination of the complainant, She has found bruises on
both sides ol Jabia minora. According 1o the medical opinion given by the Doetor,
such bruises eould not have caused by the touching of tongue, The Doctor further
expluined that such wound that she noeticed around fabia minera could have caused if o
finger entered into the anus of’a small child as of the complainant. At such a small age.
the distance between the fabia minora and the anus is very close, Therefore, an injury

thut applies on anus can also reach to the lbia minora,

Muoneover, the Doctor has noted bruises close to peringum. Such bruises could have
ciused by an erected penis or o finger. According 10 her evidenee, such wound could
kast for seven days before it heals. She further said that the bruises that she poticed in
the Complainant would have occurred anyvtime between 10th w 14th of Scptember

MY,

Having taken into consideration the evidenes given by the Complainant. the mother of
the complamunt and Doctor Elvira, 1 am satisfied that the accused has penetrated the
anus of the complainant with his finger. Moreover, | am satisfied that the acéused has

indecently and without any lawtul excuse has licked the vagina of the Complaimant, |



accondingly accept the evidence given by the Complainant, the mother of the

complanant and Doctor Elvira as credible; reliable and mruthiul evidence.

I I view: of the above findings. | do not find any cogent reasons o disregard the

unaramaous opinion of guilt siven by the three assessors.

2. 1 accordingly find that the prosecution hos proven bevond reasonable doubt that the
aveused is puilty for these two counts as charged. Therefore, | hold that the aceused is
cuilty for the-offence of Rape, contrary to Section 207 (1)42) (b) and (3} of the Crimes
wet and for the offence of Sexval Assault, contrary © Section 21001} (a) of the Crimes

Act and conviet him for the same accordingly.

R.T. Rajasinghe

Judge
At Suva
01 March 2018
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